
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 16 July 2019 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Wednesday, 24 July 2019 in the New 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

L A Ball BEM 
B C Carr 
T A Cullen 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 

R D MacRae 
J W McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
P J Owen 
D D Pringle 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts (Chair) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 6 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019.   
 
 

 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING   
 
 

  

Public Document Pack



 

 
5.   DRAFT ENFORCEMENT PLAN 

 
PAGES 7 - 20 

 A Draft Enforcement Plan has been produced to set out the 
Council’s policy and procedure for enforcement action and is 
enclosed as an appendix. 
 
 

 

6.   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL   
 

 

6.1   19/00012/FUL  
 

PAGES 21 - 50 

 Change of use from a nursing and residential care home 
(Class C2) to four houses of multiple occupation (Class C4) 
The Gables, Attenborough Lane, Attenborough 
 
 

 

6.2   19/00314/FUL  
 

PAGES 51 - 68 

 Construct three storey apartment block containing four 2 bed 
units and two 1 bed units 
Former Beeston Scout Headquarters, Waverley Avenue, 
Beeston 
 
 

 

6.3   18/00210/OUT  
 

PAGES 69 - 82 

 Outline application to construct a maximum of 18 dwellings 
with all matters reserved 
Park House, 15 Nottingham Road, Kimberley, Nottingham, 
NG16 2NB 
 
 

 

6.4   19/00122/FUL  
 

PAGES 83 - 102 

 Construct Two Storey Rear Extension 
44 Fletcher Road, Beeston, Nottinghamshire, NG9 2EL 
 
 

 

6.5   19/00272/FUL  
 

PAGES 103 - 118 

 Construct three storey side extension and convert existing 
house to create 9 apartments, first floor extension over 
garage, dormers, external alterations, new vehicular and 
pedestrian access, 6 car parking spaces and cycle store 
232 Queens Road, Beeston, Nottinghamshire, NG9 2BN 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

6.6   19/00333/FUL  
 

PAGES 119 - 134 

 Construct 5 dwellings (revised scheme) 
Southfields Farm, Common Lane, Bramcote,  
Nottinghamshire, NG9 3DT 

 
 

 

7.   INFORMATION ITEMS   
 

 

7.1   Appeal Decisions 
 

PAGES 135 - 140 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D K Watts, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
B C Carr 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
P J Owen 
D D Pringle 
C M Tideswell 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T A Cullen and M Handley 

 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R D MacRae declared a non-pecuniary interest in item number 5.3 because 
he had previously made comments about the site, but not this specific application, 
about which he had an open mind.  Minute number 12.3 refers. 
 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed. 
 
 

11 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The   Committee   received   notifications   of   lobbying   in   respect   of   the   
planning applications subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

12 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
 

12.1 19/00243/FUL  
 
Change of use from equestrian to mixed use equestrian and the keeping of fully 
licenced wild cats and retain the secure enclosure required for their safe keeping 
Land North of Home Farm Cottage and Park View Cottage, Main Street, Strelley, 
Nottinghamshire 
 
The application had been called before the Committee by Councillor D K Watts. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 

 

A number of late items had been submitted for the Committee to consider alongside 
the proposed development including a letter from the Born Free Foundation stating 
that they would be willing to offer lifetime care to the lion cubs, a letter withdrawing 
objections regarding the closeness of the bridle path, 22 letters of support for the 
application, a petition of support for the application bearing 130 signatures and five 
letters of support from zookeepers and vets. 
 
Mr Reece Oliver, the applicant, Mrs Rosemary Walker, objecting and Councillor P D 
Simpson, Ward Member, made representation to the Committee prior to the general 
debate.   
 
The Committee considered concerns for public safety posed by the keeping of wild 
animals in a village setting, that support for the application did not come from Strelley 
Village and that the development was inappropriate in the Green Belt.  It was also 
noted that a number of organisations had come forward to offer assistance in 
rehoming the wild cats.  There was concern that other animals would be taken in if a 
precedent was set.   
 
Debate moved on to the nature of the very special circumstances put forward by the 
applicant, which were that should planning permission be refused, the wild cats would 
be destroyed because the options for rehoming them would be limited.  It was noted 
that the impact on amenity was limited as the fence that had been erected was 
shielded from view by a mature hedge and that it could not be seen from the bridle 
path, limiting the impact of the enclosure on the openness of the Green Belt.   It was 
noted that the application had been submitted with a draft unilateral undertaking, 
which would limit the permission to the three wildcats already at the property for the 
period of their lifetime.   
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted with the precise wording 
of the permission and conditions, including one referring to the unilateral 
undertaking, to be delegated to the Head of Legal Services and the Head of 
Neighbourhoods and Prosperity, following consultation with the Chair of the 
Planning Committee.  
 
 

12.2 18/00700/FUL  
 
Construct two semi-detached dwellings and construct dormers, rear extension and 
roof alterations to existing bungalow and raise ridge height 
4 The Home Croft, Bramcote, Nottinghamshire, NG9 3DQ 
 
The application had been called for consideration by the Committee by Councillor M E 
Plackett, whilst he was in office. 
 
The late items included three corrections to the report and one letter in support if the 
application. 
 
Mr Richard Hutchinson, the applicant and Mr Christian Kerry, objecting, made 
representation to the Committee prior to the general debate.  
 
The debate included consideration of the provision of high quality, family homes, the 
picturesque setting and that the Bramcote Conservation Society had not raised any 

Page 2



 

 

issues.   A discussion followed regarding the design of the houses and the limited 
number of parking spaces provided at the proposed development.   
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions.  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

drawings: TC/1802/6 Rev A and TC/1802/3 Rev A received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 25 February 2019, Site Location Plan (1:1250) 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 21 March 2019 and TC/1802/1 
Rev C, TC/1802/7 Rev A, TC/1802/8 Rev A and Topographical Survey 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 4 June 2019. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doub
[...]
 it on 
22 March 2017 and that the Council was not therefore at risk of special measures 
based on the figures reported to it on that date. 
 
 

Page 5

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


 

 

13.2 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The Committee noted the decisions determined under delegated powers between 5 
May 2019 and 31 May 2019. 
 
 

13.3 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee noted the outcomes of two appeals.   
 
 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

DRAFT ENFORCEMENT PLAN 
 
1.1 A Draft Enforcement Plan has been produced to set out the Council’s policy 

and procedure for enforcement action and is enclosed as an appendix. 
National Planning Policy Guidance states that it is important for Council’s to 
produce an Enforcement Plan to:  
 

 Set out the priorities for enforcement action, which will inform decisions 
about when to take enforcement action; 

 Provide greater transparency and accountability about how the local 
planning authority will decide if it is expedient to exercise its 
discretionary powers; and 

 Provide greater certainty for all parties engaged in the development 
process. 
 

1.2 The Draft Enforcement Plan identifies how reports of breaches of planning 
control will be prioritised, how cases will be investigated, the timescales for 
investigation and the powers available to the Council to take action.  
 

1.3 The next stage of the plan preparation is to carry out a six-week consultation. 
This will include:  

 

 Consultation with Town and Parish Councils;  

 Publication of the draft plan on the Council’s website;  

 Consultation with local planning agents and consultants.  
 

1.4 The results of the consultation will be reported back to the Planning 
Committee for further consideration.  
 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that a six-week consultation period be 
carried out on the Draft Enforcement Plan as outlined within the report.  

 
Background papers 
Nil 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 

 
 

APPENDIX 
 
BROXTOWE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DRAFT PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN 
 
Contents 
 
1  Background and Overview 
2 What is Development? 
3 What is a Breach of Planning Control? 
4 Matters that are not Breaches of Planning Control. 
5 Is it an Offence to Carry out Works without Planning Permission? 
6 How to Report an Alleged Breach of Planning Control. 
7 What can you expect if you Report an alleged Breach of Planning Control. 
8 How we will Prioritise your Complaint. 
9 What are the Possible Outcomes of an Investigation? 
10 What happens if an Allegation is made against you? 
11  Powers of Entry onto Land. 
12 Time Limits for Taking Formal Action. 
13  Formal Action. 
14  Action under Anti-Social Behaviour Legislation. 
15 What Happens Following the Service of an Enforcement Notice? 
16 Monitoring and Compliance. 
17 Monitoring Section 106 Agreements. 
18 Reviewing the Enforcement Plan and Service. 
  

Page 8



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 

 
 

1. Background and Overview 
 

1.1 The Broxtowe Borough Council Planning Enforcement Plan sets out the 
Council’s policy and procedure for enforcement action so that the Council’s 
resources are put to best use dealing with breaches of planning control that 
threaten the local built and natural environment or the amenities of 
neighbours.  This document sets out what officers, councillors and the general 
public can expect from the Borough Council as the Local Planning Authority in 
relation to enforcement and will provide greater clarity for all parties engaged 
in the development process. 
 

1.2 The plan has been produced having regard to the Council’s Corporate 
Enforcement Policy to reflect the Council’s on-going commitment to openness, 
transparency, proportionality, accountability, helpfulness and consistency.  It 
recognises the importance of ensuring that these principles are implemented 
corporately in close 
[...]
l/consultations-feedback-complaints/make-a-comment-%09complaint/complaints-procedure/


Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 
Report of the Chief Executive  
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00012/FUL 

LOCATION:   THE GABLES ATTENBOROUGH LANE 
ATTENBOROUGH 

PROPOSAL: CHANGE OF USE FROM A NURSING AND 
RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME (CLASS C2) TO FOUR 
HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (CLASS C4) 

 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 This application was first brought before Planning Committee on 22 May 2019 

with a recommendation for approval.  The original report is attached at appendix 
2. Members deferred making a decision on the application to allow further 
consideration to be given to reducing the intensity of the occupation of the 
building. 

 
1.2 The applicant has considered the issues raised by Planning Committee and has 

reduced the number of bedrooms by 6, from 22 to 16, to now provide four units of 
four bedrooms each. The bedrooms remain to be single occupancy.  The current 
application is at appendix 1, with a recommendation for approval subject to 
conditions.  

 
 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6.1



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
1 Details of the Application 
 
1.1 The internal layout has been amended such that each unit would have four 

bedrooms (shown as single occupancy) and the communal areas reconfigured to 
allow for more space. Nine parking spaces within the site would be provided, 
which has not changed from the original application.  

 
2 Re-Consultations  
 
2.1 Amended plans were submitted and a 21 days’ re-consultation has been 

undertaken with the occupants of neighbouring properties, and additionally all 
those who responded to the original consultation. 

 
2.2 Council’s Environmental Health Officer: No objections subject to notes to 

applicant in respect of noise insulation, to hours of building works and to no 
bonfires on site. 

 
2.3 County as Highways Authority: Comments as previously made, in that the 

proposals satisfy the spe
[...]
s and no 
noisy works on Sundays and Bank Holidays. There also should be 
no bonfires on site at any time. 
 

4. The development makes it necessary to construct/improve the 
vehicular crossings over the footway of the public highway. These 
works shall be constructed to the satisfaction of the Highway 
Authority.  Works will be subject to a design check and site 
inspection for which a fee will apply. The application process can 
be found at: http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-
permits/temporary-activities 
 

 
  

Page 26

http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-permits/temporary-activities
http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-permits/temporary-activities


Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 

  

Page 27



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 
Plans (not to scale)  
 

 
 
Elevations as proposed 
 

 
 
Proposed layout 

Page 28



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 

 
 
Proposed ground floor plan 
 

 
 
Proposed first floor plan 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  22 May 2019 
 

APPENDIX 2 
Report of the Chief Executive       
 

19/00012/FUL 
CHANGE OF USE FROM A NURSING AND RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME 
(CLASS C2) TO FOUR HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (CLASS 
C4) 
GABLES NURSING HOME 169-171 ATTENBOROUGH LANE CHILWELL 
 
Councillor Eric Kerry requested this application be determined by the Committee.  
 
1 Details of the Application 
 
1.1 This is a planning application for a change of use from a nursing home (Class D2) 

to four Houses in Multiple Occupation (Class C4) comprising two apartments per 
floor, with five en-suite bedrooms each to two apartments and six en-suite 
bedrooms each to the other two (eleven bedrooms per floor). For clarification, 
Use Class C4 restricts occupancy to between 3 and 6 unrelated persons per 
dwelling. 

 
1.2 Each apartment would have shared facilities such as kitchen, dining and living 

rooms. Cycle storage would be provided within the e
[...]
rty achieves the minimum  
requirements as contained in the current version of British Standard  
Approved Document E 

 
3. Given the proximity of residential properties, it is advised that contractors 

limit noisy works to between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday, 08.00 
and 13.00 hours on Saturdays and no noisy works on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. There also should be no bonfires on site at any time. 
   

4. The development makes it necessary to construct/improve the vehicular 
crossings over the footway of the public highway. These works shall be 
constructed to the satisfaction of the Highway Authority.  Works will be 
subject to a design check and site inspection for which a fee will apply. The 
application process can be found at: 
http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-permits/temporary-
activities 

 
 
Background papers 
Application case file  

Page 48

http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-permits/temporary-activities
http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-permits/temporary-activities


Planning Committee  22 May 2019 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 
Report of the Chief Executive  
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00314/FUL 

LOCATION:   FORMER BEESTON SCOUT HEADQUARTERS 
WAVERLEY AVENUE BEESTON 

PROPOSAL: CONSTRUCT THREE STOREY APARTMENT 
BLOCK CONTAINING  FOUR 2 BED UNITS AND 
TWO 1 BED UNITS 

 
The application is brought to the Committee at the request of Councillor P Lally. 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a three storey 

detached building comprising six apartments, with two parking spaces, cycle and 
bin storage. 

 
1.2 The site was formerly occupied by a Scout Hall, which has recently been 

demolished. The site is now cleared. 
 
1.3 The main issues relate to whether the principle of residential development is 

acceptable, if the design, scale and massing and impact on neighbours
[...]
0 500 80 
80 to arrange for these works to be carried out. 
 

4. No planting shall take place within the limits of the adopted highway. 
 

5. No windows or doors at ground floor level shall overhang the adopted 
highway.  
 

6. Given the proximity of residential properties, it is advised that contractors 
limit noisy works to between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday, 08.00 
and 13.00 hours on Saturdays and no noisy works on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. There should also be no bonfires on site at any time. 

 
  

Page 62

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 

  

Page 63



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 
Photographs 
 
 

 
 
The application site. 4 Waverley Avenue to 
the left, and 198 Station Road to the right 
 

 
 
View from opposite corner, to the east 

 
 
View from junction of Waverley Avenue 

 
 
4 Waverley Avenue 
 

 
 
198 Station Road 

 
 
From Station Road across the site, looking 
toward 286 Queens Road 
 

Page 64



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 

 
 
The Co-op supermarket opposite the site 
 

 
 
Hoardings to corner Station Road and 
Queens Road 
 

 
 
View down Waverley Avenue toward 
Queens Road, with 286 Queens Road to 
the right 
 

 
 
View of the junction 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 
Plans (not to scale)  
 

 
 
Proposed ground floor layout 
 

 
 
Proposed first and second floors 
 

Page 66



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 

 
 
Proposed front elevation 
 

 
 
Proposed rear elevation 
 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 
Report of the Chief Executive  
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 18/00210/OUT 

LOCATION:   PARK HOUSE, 15 NOTTINGHAM ROAD, 
KIMBERLEY, NOTTINGHAM, NG16 2NB 

PROPOSAL: OUTLINE APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT A 
MAXIMUM OF 18 DWELLINGS WITH ALL 
MATTERS RESERVED 

 
Councillor S Easom has requested this application be determined by Planning 
Committee.  
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 The major application seeks outline planning permission to construct a maximum 

of 18 dwellings with all matters reserved for future consideration on land known 
as Park House situated off Nottingham Road. 

 
1.2 The main issues relate to whether the principle of residential development on the 

land would be acceptable, visual amenity, impact upon residential amenity, 
highway safety and the loss of existing employment buildings. 
 

1.3 The benefits of the proposal are that the proposed residential development would 
see the redevelopment of a brownfield site, remove an un-neighbourly 
employment use from a predominantly residential area and assist in meeting the 
Borough’s overall housing requirement as the Council does not have a five year 
housing supply. Whilst the proposal would lead to the loss of an established 
employment building, the potential loss of jobs is outweighed by the benefits of 
the scheme. 
 

1.5 The Committee is asked to resolve that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions outlined in the appendix. 

 
 

  

Page 69

Agenda Item 6.3



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 

APPENDIX 
1 Details of the Application 
 
1.1 The application seeks outline planning permission with all matters reserved to 

construct a maximum of 18 dwellings on land known as Park House, Nottingham 
Road, Kimberley. Access to the proposed residential development will be via Noel 
Street which is located to the west of the site. 

 
1.2 In support of the application, an indicative layout plan has been submitted 

indicating how a total of 18 dwellings can be accommodated on the site with 
adequate gardens and driveways serving the dwellings. 

 
2 Site and surroundings  
 
2.1 The application site contains a two storey detached dwelling with an associated 

driveway and garden land to the south and employment buildings with associated 
land and car parking area to the north. 

 
2.2 To the rear of the pro
[...]
s unloaded or stored on the right of way so 
as to obstruct the path. 
 

7. Due to the presence of Cadent and/or National Grid apparatus in 
proximity to the specified areas, the developers should contact 
Plant Protection before any works area carried out to ensure the 
apparatus is not affected by any of the proposed works. 
plantprotection@cadentgas.com Telephone: 0800 688588 
 

8. There is an associated S106 legal agreement with this 
development, and this decision should be read contemporaneously 
with such. 

 
  

Page 79

mailto:hdc.south@nottscc.gov.uk
mailto:plantprotection@cadentgas.com


Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 

 

Page 80



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 
Photographs 
 
View of Park House                                     View of existing employment building. 

  
 
Existing footpath entrance/exit from            Existing footpath entrance/exit from  
Noel Street.                                                  outside Park House. 

  
 
View looking down Noel Street.                   Access driveway off Nottingham Road. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 
Rear boundary with adjacent                       View of employment building from within 
Kimberley School.                                         Noel Street. 

  
 
Plans (not to scale)  
 

 
 

Page 82



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 
Report of the Chief Executive  
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00122/FUL 

LOCATION:   44 FLETCHER ROAD, BEESTON, 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, NG9 2EL 

PROPOSAL: CONSTRUCT TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION 

 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 This application was first brought before Planning Committee on 22 May 2019 

with a recommendation for approval (original report attached as an appendix).  
Members deferred making a decision on the application to allow further 
consideration to be given to reducing the intensity of the scheme due to it 
representing overdevelopment and addressing the concern in relation to a lack of 
natural l
[...]
 that 

it achieves the minimum requirements as set out in the most current version 
of the British Standard Approve Document E should be installed. 

 
4. Occupiers are advised to sign up to the Environment Agency's Flood Warning 

System for the River Trent:  
 https://www.fws.environment-agency.gov.uk/app/olr/register. 
 
 A completed Flood Evacuation Plan should be made available to all future 

occupants. 
 
5. It is not permitted at any time for vehicles to obstruct the tramway and all 

works should be carried out in accordance with the instructions contained 
within the "Working Near NET" leaflet. 

 

Page 100

https://www.fws.environment-agency.gov.uk/app/olr/register


Planning Committee  22 May 2019  
 

6. Properties containing five or more bedrooms, with the intention of being let 
out individually, will require a licence for a House in Multiple Occupancy 
(HMO).  As the property is not currently mandatory licensable, please contact 
the Private Sector Housing team to ensure it complies with relevant housing 
legislation on 0115 917 7777. 

 

 
Background Papers 
Application Case File 

Page 101



Planning Committee  22 May 2019  
 

 

Photos 

Page 102



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 
 
Report of the Chief Executive  
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00272/FUL 
 

LOCATION:   232 QUEENS ROAD, BEESTON, 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, NG9 2BN 
 

PROPOSAL: CONSTRUCT THREE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION 
AND CONVERT EXISTING HOUSE TO CREATE 9 
APARTMENTS, FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION OVER 
GARAGE, DORMERS, EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS, 
NEW VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, 6 
CAR PARKING SPACES AND CYCLE STORE 

 
Councillor P. Lally has requested this application be determined by Planning Committee. 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission to construct a three storey side 

extension and to convert the existing house to create nine, self-contained 
apartments which are not HMO’s (House in Multiple Occupancy). A three storey, 
partially glazed link with a pitc
[...]
 
particularly finely balanced. Therefore, the decision had not resulted from unreasonable 
behaviour.  

 

Page 138



Planning Committee  24 July 2019 

 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	5. DRAFT ENFORCEMENT PLAN
	6.1 19/00012/FUL
	6.1.1 1900012FUL The Gables Attenborough Lane

	6.2 19/00314/FUL
	6.3 18/00210/OUT
	6.4 19/00122/FUL
	6.5 19/00272/FUL
	6.6 19/00333/FUL
	7.1 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24 JULY 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D K Watts, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Ball BEM 
T A Cullen 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
P J Owen 
D D Pringle 
C M Tideswell 
D Grindell 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bagshaw, M Handley and 
R D Willimott. 

 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed. 
 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

16 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notifications of lobbying in respect of the planning 
applications subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

17 DRAFT ENFORCEMENT PLAN  
 
A Draft Enforcement Plan had been produced to set out the Council’s policy and 
procedure for enforcement action. The draft Plan identified how reports of breaches of 
planning control would be prioritised, how cases would be investigated, the timescales 
for investigation and the powers available to the Council to take action.  The next 
stage of the Plan preparation was to carry out a six-week consultation.  
 
Members considered the complaints process and the wishes of residents to not be 
identified during the process. It was proposed by Councillor R I Jackson and seconded 
by Councillor P J Owen that complaints be considered although the complainant 
wished to remain anonymous. However, the proposed amendment was withdrawn as 
the document would be subject to consultation and returned to the Committee at a 
later date for further consideration. 
 



RESOLVED that a six-week consultation period be carried out on the Draft 
Enforcement Plan as outlined within the report. 
 
 

18 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 

18.1 18/00210/OUT  
 
Outline application to construct a maximum of 18 dwellings with all matters reserved 
Park house, 15 Nottingham Road, Kimberley, Nottingham, NG16 2NB 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that he had moved the item forward on the agenda 
from number 6.3, due to new plans having recently been submitted which contained 
errors and as no further consultation had been carried out. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor D K Watts and seconded by Councillor J W McGrath 
that a decision on the application be deferred so that the applicant could submit 
accurate revised plans and so further consultation could take place.  On being put to 
the meeting the motion was carried.   
 
 RESOLVED that consideration of the application be deferred.  
 
 

18.2 19/00012/FUL  
 
Change of Use from A Nursing and Residential Care Home (Class C2) To Four 
Houses of Multiple Occupation  
The Gables, Attenborough Lane (Class C4), Attenborough. 
 
The application was first brought before Planning Committee on 22 May 2019 with a 
recommendation for approval.  Members deferred making a decision on the 
application to allow further consideration to be given to reducing the intensity of the 
occupation of the building. 
 
The late items included a submission from the Environment Agency, notification of 34 
letters of objection and a submission by the applicant who was unable to be present at 
the meeting. 
 
Mr Michael Hutchinson, objecting, Mrs Janice Lawrance, objecting and Councillor E 
Kerry, Ward member, made representations to the Committee prior to the general 
debate. 
 
During the debate the Committee discussed the parking situation in Attenborough, 
concerns about fire safety and over-intensive development. Members were informed 
that concerns over the potential character of residents were not material planning 
considerations. 
 
Councillor E Kerry, Ward member, made representations to the Committee following 
the general debate. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor S J Carr and seconded by Councillor D K Watts that the 
item be deferred to allow for the developer to consider a less intensive proposal.  On 
being put to the meeting the motion was carried. 



RESOLVED that consideration of the application be deferred. 
 
Councillors L A Ball BEM, R I Jackson, P J Owen, D D Pringle, J M Owen and H G 
Khaled MBE requested that the minutes show that they voted against the motion for 
deferral. 
 
 

18.3 19/00314/FUL  
 
Construct three storey apartment block containing four 2 bed units and two 1 bed units  
Former Beeston Scout Headquarters, Waverley Avenue, Beeston. 
 
The application had been called before the Committee by Councillor P Lally. 
 
No late items had been submitted to the Committee. 
 
Ms Georgina Mabel, applicant, Mr Tony Lovett, objecting and Councillor L A Lally, 
ward member, made representations to the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
During the debate the Committee discussed the parking situation in the area, 
concerns over intensification in addition to the size of the rooms. 
 
Councillor L A Lally, ward member, made representations to the Committee following 
the general debate. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P J Owen and seconded by Councillor L A Ball BEM 
that the item be deferred. On being put to the meeting the motion was carried. 
 

RESOLVED that consideration of the application be deferred. 
 
 

18.4 19/00122/FUL  
 
Construct two storey rear extension 
44 Fletcher Road, Beeston, Nottinghamshire, NG9 2EL. 
 
The late items included two letters of objection. 
 
Councillor L A Lally, ward member, made representations to the Committee prior to 
the general debate. 
 
During the debate the Committee discussed scale of the application, the effect on the 
neighbours due to over intensification and the current lack of a policy with regard to 
houses in multiple occupation. It was suggested that there would be a severe loss of 
amenity in the area should the application be approved. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be refused, with the precise wording 
of the refusal to be delegated to the Head of Neighbourhoods and Prosperity in 
consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee. 

 
 
 
 



18.5 19/00272/FUL  
 
Construct three storey side extension and convert existing house to create 9 
apartments, first floor extension over garage, dormers, external alterations, new 
vehicular and pedestrian access, 6 car parking spaces and cycle store 
232 Queens Road, Beeston, Nottinghamshire, NG9 2BN. 
 
The late items included amendments to condition 6 and paragraphs 5.3 and 6.3.3 in 
addition to seven further letters of objection. 
 
Ms Lucie Harrison, objecting, and Councillor L A Lally, ward member, made 
representations to the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
During the debate the Committee discussed the size of the extension in relation to the 
original building and the additional parking difficulties in the area. 
 
Councillor L A Lally, ward member, made representations to the Committee following 
the general debate. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be refused, with the precise wording 
of the refusal to be delegated to the Head of Neighbourhoods and Prosperity in 
consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee. 
 
 

18.6 19/00333/FUL  
 
Construct 5 Dwellings (Revised Scheme) 
Southfields Farm, Common Lane, Bramcote, Nottinghamshire, NG9 3DT. 
 
No late items were presented to the Committee. 
 
Mr Frank Taylor, applicant, made representation to the Committee prior to the general 
debate. 
 
During the debate the Committee discussed the application in relation to Green Belt 
Policy with regard to new build housing being inappropriate. It was stated that 
although the design was impressive, it was in the wrong place. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be refused in accordance with the 
recommendation contained within the report. 
 
 

19 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
It was proposed by Councillor R I Jackson and seconded by Councillor D K Watts that 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items in order to 
allow for open discussion. 
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 



20 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
 

20.1 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The appeal decisions were noted. 
 
 
 


